

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
BEATRICE BRANCH, *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

JOHN ROBERT SMITH, MISSISSIPPI REPUBLICAN
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE, *et al.*,

Appellees.

—◆—
**On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Southern District Of Mississippi**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF APPELLEES JOHN ROBERT SMITH,
SHIRLEY HALL, GENE WALKER, AND MISSISSIPPI
REPUBLICAN EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE**

—◆—
ARTHUR F. JERNIGAN, JR.
F. KEITH BALL
STACI B. O'NEAL
WATSON & JERNIGAN, P.A.
Mirror Lake Plaza, Suite 1502
2829 Lakeland Drive
P.O. Box 23546
Jackson, MS 39225-3546
(601) 939-8900

GRANT M. FOX
FOX & FOX, P.A.
2885 McCullough Boulevard
P.O. Box 797
Tupelo, MS 38802-0797
(662) 844-2068

*Counsel for John Robert Smith,
Shirley Hall, and Gene Walker*

MICHAEL B. WALLACE*
CHRISTOPHER R. SHAW
PHELPS DUNBAR LLP
Suite 500, SkyTel Centre
200 S. Lamar Street
P.O. Box 23066
Jackson, MS 39225-3006
(601) 352-2300

*Counsel for Mississippi
Republican Executive
Committee*

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	13
I. UNDER ARTICLE I, SECTION 4 OF THE CONSTITUTION, THE CHANCERY COURT HAD NO POWER TO IMPOSE A CON- GRESSIONAL REDISTRICTING PLAN	13
A. States have no power over elections to Congress except that delegated by the Constitution	14
B. The Framers intended power to be exer- cised by legislative authorities subject to federal control, not control by other state authorities.....	17
C. The Chancery Court, resolving a claim brought solely under state law, improp- erly substituted its own plan of elections to Congress in place of two statutes adopted in accordance with the method the State has prescribed for legislative enactments.....	24
D. The District Court’s ruling does not con- travene <i>Grove v. Emison</i>	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. BECAUSE NO MISSISSIPPI CONGRESSIONAL DISTRICTING PLAN HAS BECOME LAW, THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY IMPOSED A PLAN.....	34
A. The District Court properly ruled that all three submitted changes required approval under § 5 of the Voting Rights Act.....	34
1. The order in <i>In re Mauldin</i> is enabling legislation under 28 C.F.R. § 51.15(b)(1).....	35
2. The Chancery Court’s unexplained disregard of the at-large election requirement of Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-1039 is a voting change.....	41
B. The District Court properly agreed with the Department of Justice that consideration of intervenors’ congressional re-districting plan was inappropriate under 28 C.F.R. § 51.35.....	43
C. The Department’s April 1 letter properly found that consideration of any submission was premature.....	47
CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Alexander v. Taylor</i> , 2002 Ok. 59, 51 P.3d 1204 (2002)	30
<i>Allen v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969)...	2, 36, 49
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	21
<i>Beauprez v. Avalos</i> , 42 P.3d 642 (Colo. 2002).....	29
<i>Brady v. New Jersey Redistricting Comm'n</i> , 131 N.J. 594, 622 A.2d 843 (1992).....	33
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993)	30
<i>Brumfield v. Brock</i> , 169 Miss. 784, 142 So. 745 (1932)	7, 32, 35, 43
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	33
<i>Bush v. Palm Beach County Canvassing Bd.</i> , 531 U.S. 70 (2000)	16
<i>California Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000)	20
<i>Carter v. Luke</i> , 399 So.2d 1356 (Miss. 1981).....	35
<i>City of Pleasant Grove v. United States</i> , 479 U.S. 462 (1987)	37
<i>Colegrove v. Green</i> , 328 U.S. 549 (1946)	21
<i>Connor v. Waller</i> , 421 U.S. 656 (1975).....	42
<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Cotlow v. Growe</i> , 622 N.W.2d 561 (Minn. 2001).....	32
<i>County Council of Sumter County v. United States</i> , 555 F. Supp. 694 (D.D.C. 1983).....	38
<i>Foreman v. Dallas County</i> , 521 U.S. 979 (1997)...	37, 38, 45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Foster v. Love</i> , 522 U.S. 67 (1997).....	15
<i>Garcia v. Uvalde County</i> , 455 F. Supp. 101 (W.D.Tex. 1978), <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 439 U.S. 1059 (1979).....	46
<i>Georgia v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 526 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grills v. Branigin</i> , 284 F. Supp. 176 (S.D. Ind.), <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 391 U.S. 364 (1968).....	22
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hathorn v. Lovorn</i> , 457 U.S. 255 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hawke v. Smith</i> , 253 U.S. 221 (1920).....	20
<i>In re Mauldin</i> , No. 2001-M-01891 (Miss. Dec. 13, 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jepsen v. Virgil-Giron</i> , No. D0101-CV-2002-02177 (Dist. Ct. of Santa Fe Cty., N.M., Jan. 2, 2002).....	30
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892).....	16
<i>Morris v. Gressette</i> , 432 U.S. 491 (1977).....	45, 48
<i>National Ass'n for the Advancement of Colored People v. New York</i> , 413 U.S. 345 (1973).....	3
<i>Ohio ex rel. Davis v. Hildebrant</i> , 241 U.S. 565 (1916).....	10, 19, 20, 21, 28
<i>Perrin v. Kitzhaber</i> , No. 0107-07021 (Cir. Ct. of Multnomah Cty., Ore., Oct. 19, 2001).....	30
<i>Perry v. Del Rio</i> , 67 S.W.3d 85 (Tex. 2001).....	29
<i>Presley v. Etowah County Comm'n</i> , 502 U.S. 491 (1992).....	38
<i>Propper v. Clark</i> , 337 U.S. 472 (1949).....	42
<i>Regents of University of Michigan v. Ewing</i> , 474 U.S. 214 (1985).....	32, 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish School Bd.</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000)	45, 46
<i>Scott v. Germano</i> , 381 U.S. 407 (1965).....	31
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000)	42
<i>Stephenson v. Bartlett</i> , 355 N.C. 354, 562 S.E.2d 377 (2002)	39, 40
<i>Stone v. I.N.S.</i> , 514 U.S. 386 (1995)	1, 2
<i>Texas v. Cobb</i> , 532 U.S. 162 (2001).....	30
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc., v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	14, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Classic</i> , 313 U.S. 299 (1941).....	16
<i>United States v. Louisiana</i> , 952 F. Supp. 1151 (W.D. La.), <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 521 U.S. 1101 (1997).....	38
<i>Upham v. Seamon</i> , 456 U.S. 37 (1982).....	22
<i>Waste Control Specialists, LLC, v. Envirocare of Texas, Inc.</i> , 199 F.3d 781 (5th Cir. 2000)	27
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964).....	17, 24
<i>Wood v. State ex rel. Gillespie</i> , 169 Miss. 790, 142 So. 747 (1932)	7, 35, 43
<i>Wyche v. Madison Parish Police Jury</i> , 769 F.2d 265 (5th Cir. 1985).....	23
<i>Zachman v. Kiffmeyer</i> , 629 N.W.2d 98 (Minn. 2001).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 2	17, 23, 24, 30
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 3	18
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 4	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8	18
U.S. Const. Art. II, § 1	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Art. IV, § 3	18
U.S. Const. Art. IV, § 4	18
U.S. Const. Art. V	18
U.S. Const. Art. VI	24
2 U.S.C. § 1	15
2 U.S.C. § 2a	5, 29, 50
2 U.S.C. § 7	15
28 U.S.C. § 1253	1, 3
28 U.S.C. § 1331	27
28 U.S.C. § 1441	27
28 U.S.C. § 2101	1
28 U.S.C. § 2284	5
Voting Rights Act of 1965, § 4, 42 U.S.C. § 1973b	3
Voting Rights Act of 1965, § 5, 42 U.S.C. § 1973c	<i>passim</i>
Voting Rights Act of 1965, § 12, 42 U.S.C. § 1973j	45
42 U.S.C. § 1983	5
28 C.F.R. § 51.10	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
28 C.F.R. § 51.12.....	36
28 C.F.R. § 51.13.....	4, 36, 38
28 C.F.R. § 51.15.....	<i>passim</i>
28 C.F.R. § 51.22.....	4, 44, 47
28 C.F.R. § 51.23.....	40
28 C.F.R. § 51.29.....	39
28 C.F.R. § 51.35.....	4, 12, 43, 44, 47
28 C.F.R. § 51.36.....	39
Fed.R.Civ.P. 60(b)	1
Miss. Const. Art. 4, § 33 (1890).....	23, 48
Miss. Const. Art. 6, § 152 (1890)	32
Miss. Const. Art. 6, § 159 (1890).....	32
Miss. Const. Art. 13, § 254 (1890).....	32
Miss. Code Ann. § 9-5-81 (Rev. 1991)	32
Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-1037 (Rev. 2001)	5, 8, 25
Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-1039 (Rev. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
1892 Miss. Code § 3690.....	43
1986 Miss. Gen. Laws ch. 495, § 308.....	25

MISCELLANEOUS

Department of Justice, <i>About Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act</i> , “Section 5 Requirements,” < http://www.usdoj.gov/crt/voting/sec_5/types.htm >.....	37
---	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
4 J. ELLIOT, THE DEBATES IN THE SEVERAL STATE CONVENTIONS ON THE ADOPTION OF THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION AS RECOMMENDED BY THE GENERAL CONVENTION AT PHILADELPHIA IN 1787 (2d ed. 1888).....	19
Epstein, <i>Symposium: Bush v. Gore: “In such Manner as the Legislature Thereof May Direct”: The Outcome in Bush v. Gore Defended</i> , 68 U.Chi.L.Rev. 613 (2001)	23
FEDERALIST No. 59.....	17, 18
McConnell, <i>Symposium: Bush v. Gore: Two-and-a-Half Cheers for Bush v. Gore</i> , 68 U.Chi.L.Rev. 657 (2001)	26
R. STERN, E. GRESSMAN, S. SHAPIRO & K. GELLER, SUPREME COURT PRACTICE (8th ed. 2002).....	3
1 J. STORY, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES (3d ed. 1858)	14, 16
